Wagner’s Theatre

Patrick Carnegy

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



Wagner’s Theatre
In Search of a Legacy

Patrick Carnegy
with an introduction by John Deathridge

©

The Lutterworth Press

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



TaE LUTTERWORTH PRESS
P.O. Box 60
Cambridge
CB1 2NT

United Kingdom
www.lutterworth.com
publishing@lutterworth.com

Hardback ISBN: 978 0 7188 9743 7
Paperback ISBN: 978 0 7188 9740 6
PDF ISBN: 978 0 7188 9741 3
ePub ISBN: 978 0 7188 9742 0

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A record is available from the British Library

First published by The Lutterworth Press 2024
Copyright © Patrick Carnegy, 2024

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced,
stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without
prior written permission from the Publisher
(permissions@lutterworth.com).

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



Imagine yourself entering into the spaces of a communal theatre of the future
and you’d see without even trying how open they are to an unimaginably
rich array of new ideas.

—Richard Wagner, “The Artwork of the Future’, 1850

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



For my cousin and inspirational first mentor
Dr Graeme Tytler
on his 90th Birthday

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press



Contents

Introduction by John Deathridge

Prelude

Part One: The Master’s Dream

1.
2.

Wagner and his Shakespeare

Reckoning up the Ring: a Mathematician’s Diary
of Bayreuth 1876

Designs on the Ring: the Mystery Surrounding Josef
Hoftmann’s Sketches Unravelled

Part Two: Arts of Interpretation

4.

Tristan und Isolde, Vienna 1903: “Wie hor’ ich das Licht!
(Gustav Mahler and Alfred Roller)

Damming the Rhine (Patrice Chéreau’s Ring at Bayreuth 1976)

Reinventing Wagner after Hitler (Wieland Wagner,
Joachim Herz, Patrice Chéreau and Hans-Jiirgen Syberberg)

A Touch of Wagnermania

Part Three: A Quartet of Conductors

8.
9.
10.
11.

Toscanini: Champion of the Divine Art
Klemperer: Sufferings and Greatness
Karajan: The Conductor as Supreme Being

Solti: Still Climbing the Mountain

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press

11

34

43

57

83
98

105
111
121
126



Part Four: Opera Backstage: the Dramaturg’s Story

12. Phantom at the Royal Opera

13.  Blood on the Carpet: English National Opera in Retrospect
14. Michael Tippett on Opera (A Conversation with the Composer)

Selected Writings
Index

Hllustration Credits

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press

131
138
144

159
161
163





