Wagner's Theatre

Patrick Carnegy

© 2023 The Lutterworth Press

Wagner's Theatre In Search of a Legacy

Patrick Carnegy with an introduction by John Deathridge



THE LUTTERWORTH PRESS
P.O. Box 60
Cambridge
CB1 2NT
United Kingdom
www.lutterworth.com
publishing@lutterworth.com

Hardback ISBN: 978 0 7188 9743 7 Paperback ISBN: 978 0 7188 9740 6 PDF ISBN: 978 0 7188 9741 3 ePub ISBN: 978 0 7188 9742 0

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data A record is available from the British Library

First published by The Lutterworth Press 2024

Copyright © Patrick Carnegy, 2024

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced, stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior written permission from the Publisher (permissions@lutterworth.com).

Imagine yourself entering into the spaces of a communal theatre of the future and you'd see without even trying how open they are to an unimaginably rich array of new ideas.

—Richard Wagner, 'The Artwork of the Future', 1850

For my cousin and inspirational first mentor Dr Graeme Tytler on his 90th Birthday

Contents

Introduction by John Deathridge			1
Prelud	le		6
Part C)ne: ˈ	The Master's Dream	
	1.	Wagner and his Shakespeare	11
	2.	Reckoning up the <i>Ring</i> : a Mathematician's Diary of Bayreuth 1876	34
	3.	Designs on the <i>Ring</i> : the Mystery Surrounding Josef Hoffmann's Sketches Unravelled	43
Part T	wo: A	Arts of Interpretation	
	4.	Tristan und Isolde, Vienna 1903: 'Wie hör' ich das Licht!' (Gustav Mahler and Alfred Roller)	57
	5.	Damming the Rhine (Patrice Chéreau's Ring at Bayreuth 1976)	74
	6.	Reinventing Wagner after Hitler (Wieland Wagner, Joachim Herz, Patrice Chéreau and Hans-Jürgen Syberberg)	83
	7.	A Touch of Wagnermania	98
Part T	hree	: A Quartet of Conductors	
	8.	Toscanini: Champion of the Divine Art	105
	9.	Klemperer: Sufferings and Greatness	111
	10.	Karajan: The Conductor as Supreme Being	121
	11.	Solti: Still Climbing the Mountain	126

Part Four: Opera Backstage: the Dramaturg's Story

	12.	Phantom at the Royal Opera	131	
	13.	Blood on the Carpet: English National Opera in Retrospect	138	
	14.	Michael Tippett on Opera (A Conversation with the Composer)	144	
Selecte	Selected Writings			
Index			161	
Illustration Credits			163	